

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.20/2014

Appellant : Sri Birobrata Acharjee.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Member Secretary, Empowered

Committee on Elementary T.E.T., Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 29.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

29.04.2016

Sri Prasanta Kr. Chakrabarty, ASPIO/State Consultant, SSA present along with two other officials.

A Written Statement dated 27.04.2016 received from SPIO along with enclosures.

The SPIO has authorized his representatives through a letter dated 28.04.2016.

The Appellant is absent without information.

Perused the aforementioned W/S. It has been submitted that the information sought for has been provided to the Appellant/Applicant, first on query no. 2 & 3 and then on query no. 1 after receipt of the cost of photocopying.

Perused the case records. It appears that the Appeal had been made before he had received the first batch of information. As regards the second and final batch, the information had been provided to him through a letter dated 21.03.2014 whereas his Appeal was dated 28.03.2014. Thus, the information provided to him was received by him after he had filed the Appeal.

Heard the ASPIO. It has been submitted that no correspondence has been received by the Appellant after information provided to him through letter dated 21.03.2014 and therefore, it is presumed that he is satisfied with the response of the SPIO.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.20/2014/ -A

Dtd. 29.04.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Member Secretary, Empowered Committee on Elementary TET, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati -781019 for information.
- 2. Sri Birobrata Acharjee, S/o- Late Bimolendu Acharjee, Subhash Nagar, Ward No. 16, Near Subhash Miloni Club, P.O. & Dist- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788716 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission